measured based on the past experience, similar risk comparisons and risks in relation to production
process. Location, geographical area, field of activity and fire and theft measures are also key issues
used in the assessment of the insured risk.

The Company’s gross insurance gurantees given to insurees are summarized as below:

Branch December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Motor Third Party Liability 13,878,960,700,217 3,472,376,461,753
Fire 617,946,854,752 601,059,056,615
General Losses 296,542,475,228 274,658,721,235
Marine 123,073,966,676 97,024,029,381
Motor Own Damage 60,499,452,006 42,134,056,334
Health 15,408,442,900 11,939,385,616
Life - 200,000
Other 255,516,232,285 207,325,281,515

Total 15,247,948,124,064 4,706,517,192,449

(a) Market risk

i. Cash flow and market interest rate risk

The Company is required to manage its interest rate risks due to price fluctuations in its financial
instruments arising from changes in interest rates. The Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is
related to the mismatch in maturities of its assets and liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed by offsetting
the assets that are affected by the interest rate fluctuations against the liabilities in same nature.

  December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Total Effect on profit and profit reserves

Market interest rate increase / (decrease)

+10% (2,227,928) (4,344,704)
-10% 2,797,224  5,529,428

AKSİGORTA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

25

4. Management of insurance and financial risk (Continued)

ii. Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the impact of rate changes at the translation
of Turkish Lira pertaining to foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities. These risks are
monitored by the analysis of exchange rate position. The details of the Company’s foreign currency
denominated assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 are disclosed below:

December 31, 2017

Banks (Foreign Currency)

[…]

USD (6,397,972) 3.5192 (22,515,743)
EUR (1,327,179) 3.7099 (4,923,701)
Other   (17,841)

Total   (27,457,285)

Payables from Insurance Operations

Amount in Foreign

Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)

USD (24,072,894) 3.5192 (84,717,329)
EUR (4,457,973) 3.7099 (16,538,634)
Other   (779,161)

Total   (102,035,4)

Off-balance sheet liabilities

Amount in Foreign

Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)

USD (16,358,049) 3.5192 (57,567,247)

Total   (57,567,247)

Net Foreign Currency Position   33,368,955

AKSİGORTA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

27

4. Management of insurance and financial risk (Continued)

ii. Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD and Euro currencies are presented below.
Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency denominated monetary assets outstanding at the end
of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange rates. Positive value indicates an increase
in profit/loss and other equity items.

  December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Total USD Effect EUR Effect USD Effect EUR Effect

Profit/Loss Increase 14,495,005 3,204,290 5,809,105 539,385
Profit/Loss (Decrease) (14,495,005) (3,204,290) (5,809,105) (539,385)

iii. Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk due to its investments in fair value price of debt securities.
Securities are held for strategical purposes rather than trading purposes. These investments are not
actively traded by the Company.

As of the reporting date, if data used in the valuation method is increased/decreased by 10% and all
variables remain fixed, since the Company’s equity investments are classified as available for sale assets
and if they are not disposed of or impaired, net profit/loss would not be affected.

  December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Total Effect on financial assets available for sale